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9.3 NO. 3 (LOT: 43; D/P: 1237) ALMA ROAD MOUNT LAWLEY - PROPOSED GROUPED 
DWELLING (AMENDMENT TO APPROVED) 

Ward: South 

Attachments: 1. Consultation and Location Map   
2. Final Development Plans   
3. Approved Plans - Determined by Council 30 April 2019    

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme 
No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application to amend Development 
Approval 5.2018.477.1 dated 30 April 2019 for Grouped Dwelling at No. 3 (Lot: 43; D/P: 1237) Alma 
Road, Mount Lawley, in accordance with plans shown in Attachment 2, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. All conditions, requirements and advice notes detailed on the development approval 
5.2018.477.1 granted on 30 April 2019 continue to apply to this approval, except as follows:   

1.1 Condition 6.3 is deleted.  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To consider an application to amend development approval for a grouped dwelling at No.3 Alma Road, 
Mount Lawley (subject site). 

PROPOSAL: 

This amended application seeks to make changes to the previous approval for a grouped dwelling, including 
removal of the roof terrace. The amendment would still result in the same three bedroom, two parking bay 
grouped dwelling development oriented to the eastern right of way (ROW).  
 
The development application proposes the following amendments to the previous approval: 
 
Ground Floor 
 

 Relocation of bin store area from northern side setback to under the carport; 

 4.6 square metre reduction of landscaping to northern side boundary to accommodate a future plunge 
pool; 

 1.8 square metre increase in landscaping to western side boundary; 

 Relocation of lift on ground and upper floors; 

 Face brick material on ground floor facade revised to render and painted finishes; and 

 The removal of the kitchenette on the ground floor, being replaced by the laundry. The laundry has been 
relocated to provide for a larger bathroom. 

 
First Floor 
 

 Extension of the kitchen on the first floor resulting in the removal of the study. The study has been 
relocated to be adjacent to the powder (‘PDR’) room; and 

 Removal of the first floor walk in robe (‘WIR’) window along the western elevation. 
 
Roof 
 

 Removal of the roof terrace, fixed planter boxes and enclosed staircase. 
 
The amendment to the application is being proposed by the applicant due to the changing needs of the 
future occupants since the initial approval by Council in 2019. 
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The proposed development plans are included as Attachment 2. 

BACKGROUND: 

Landowner: Milton Maverick, Lynne Maverick, Jack Hobbs and Ella Hobbs 

Applicant: Milton Maverick and Lynne Maverick 

Date of Application: 16 December 2021  

Zoning: MRS: Urban 
LPS2: Residential  R Code: Residential R40  

Built Form Area: Residential 

Existing Land Use: Grouped Dwelling  

Proposed Use Class: Grouped Dwelling 

Lot Area: Total: 604m², Subject Lot: 266m² 

Right of Way (ROW): Yes 
Southern: 3.82 metres wide, sealed and owned by the City 
Eastern: 4.02 metres wide, sealed and owned by the City 

Heritage List: No 

 
The subject site is bound by Alma Road to the north, a single storey single house to the west and ROW’s to 

the east and south. A location plan is included as Attachment 1. 

 

The subject site is zoned Residential R40 under the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2), and is 

within the Residential built form area under the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (Built Form Policy). 

 

Surrounding residential developments to Alma Road and the adjacent ROW’s are single-storey and two-

storey single houses. 

 

The subject site and adjoining properties to the south and east are coded R40, and properties to the north 

and west are coded R60. The surrounding properties are located within the Residential built form area. 

 

The site currently accommodates a single storey single house with a primary street interface to Alma Road. 

 
Existing Planning Approval 
 
A development application for a three storey grouped dwelling was previously considered and approved by 
Council at its Ordinary Meeting on 30 April 2019. 
 
The approved plans and approval notice are included as Attachment 3. 

DETAILS: 

Summary Assessment 

The table below summarises the planning assessment of the proposal against the provisions of the City’s 
(LPS2), the City’s Built Form Policy and the State Government’s Residential Design Codes (R Codes).  In 
each instance where the proposal requires the discretion of Council, the relevant planning element is 
discussed in the Detailed Assessment section following from this table. 
 

Planning Element 

Use 
Permissibility/ 

Deemed-to-
Comply 

Previously 
approved 

Requires 
further 

Discretion 

Street Setback    

Front Fence    

Building Setbacks/Boundary Wall    

Building Height/Storeys    

Open Space    

Outdoor Living Areas    

Landscaping (R Codes)    

Privacy    
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Planning Element 

Use 
Permissibility/ 

Deemed-to-
Comply 

Previously 
approved 

Requires 
further 

Discretion 

Parking & Access    

Solar Access    

Site Works/Retaining Walls    

Essential Facilities    

External Fixtures    

Surveillance    

Development on Right of Ways     

Detailed Assessment 

The Built Form Policy and R Codes have two pathways for assessing and determining a development 
application. These are through design principles and local housing objectives, or through deemed-to-comply 
standards. 
 
Design principles and local housing objectives are qualitative measures which describe the outcome that is 
sought rather than the way that it can be achieved. 
 
The deemed-to-comply standards are one way of satisfactorily meeting the design principles or local housing 
objectives and are often quantitative measures. 
 
If an element of an application does not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then Council’s 
discretion is required to decide whether this element meets the design principles and local housing 
objectives. 
 
If an element of an application does meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/s then it is satisfactory 
and not subject to Council’s discretion for the purposes of assessment against the Built Form Policy and 
R Codes. 
 
The elements of the application that do not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standards and require the 
discretion of Council are as follows: 
 

Outdoor Living Area 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Proposal 

Residential Design Codes Clause 5.3.1  
 
4 metre minimum dimension; 
Maximum of 13.3 square metres without permanent 
roof cover. 

Primary Outdoor Living Area – First Floor Balcony 
 
3.6 metre minimum dimension; 
9.9 square metres without permanent roof cover 

 
The above element of the proposal does not meet the specified deemed-to-comply standards and is 
discussed in the Comments section below. 
 
All other changes being proposed as part of this amendment meet the specified deemed-to-comply 
standards in the Built Form Policy and R Codes. This includes the proposed 4.6 square metres (1.7 percent) 
reduction in deep soil area which would still exceed the minimum deemed-to-comply deep soil area amount 
of 39.9 square metres under the Built Form Policy. The proposed development would provide 16.1 percent 
deep soil areas and 38.0 percent canopy coverage to the subject lot, which would exceed the 15 percent 
deep soil and 30 percent canopy cover required by the Built Form Policy. 

CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

Community consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning 
Schemes) Regulations 2015 for a period of seven days from 9 February 2022 to 16 February 2022. Email 
notification was sent to all previous submitters of the 2019 development application, providing the 
opportunity to review the amended proposal and to provide any comment in line with the City’s Community 
and Stakeholder Engagement Policy. A notice was also displayed on the City’s website. 
 



ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 08 MARCH 2022 

Item 9.3 Page 4 

At the conclusion of the consultation period the City received no submissions on the proposal. 

Design Review Panel (DRP): 

Referred to DRP: Yes  
 
The proposal was referred to a member of the City’s DRP for comments on the acceptability of the proposed 
modifications from the previous approval from a design standpoint. This is due to the removal of the roof 
terrace and associated landscaping.  The application also proposes to modify the materiality of the ground 
floor from face brick to render and painted finishes. The DRP member provided comments advising that the 
modified proposal was supported for the following reasons:  
 

 The amended materiality of the ground floor maintains a modulation of materials and building forms; 
and 

 The materials proposed and lightweight expression of the upper storey softens the bulk and scale of the 
dwelling and tie in with the local laneway context. 

LEGAL/POLICY: 

 Planning and Development Act 2005; 

 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015; 

 City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2; 

 State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes Volume 1; 

 Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy; and 

 Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form Policy. 

Delegation to Determine Applications: 

The application is being referred to Council for determination in accordance with the City’s Register of 
Delegations, Authorisations and Appointment. The application seeks to amend a development approval 
previously determined by Council that does not meet all of the deemed-to-comply standards as set out in the 
R Codes. The application proposes a departure to the outdoor living area deemed-to-comply standard.  

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary 
power to determine a planning application. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2018-2028: 
 
Innovative and Accountable 

We are open and accountable to an engaged community. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no sustainability implications from this report. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS: 

This report has no implication on the priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025. 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no finance or budget implications of this report. 

COMMENTS: 

Outdoor Living Areas 
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The roof terrace was the primary outdoor living area of the dwelling in the previous approval. This outdoor 
living area met all deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes. 
The proposed removal of the roof terrace through this application would result in the balcony on the first floor 
becoming the primary outdoor living area, resulting in new departures to the deemed-to-comply standards of 
the R Codes. 
 
The deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes require the provision of an outdoor living area with a 
minimum dimension of 4 metres, and a maximum of 13.3 square metres without permanent roof cover. 
 
The balcony would result in an outdoor living area with a 3.6 metre minimum dimension and 9.9 square 
metres without permanent roof cover. The application does not propose any change to the size or design of 
this balcony area from the previous approval. 
 
The balcony outdoor living area satisfies the relevant design principles of the R Codes for the following 
reasons: 
 

 Functionality: The balcony is accessible from habitable rooms of the dwelling, being the kitchen and 
dining rooms to optimise its function and use; 

 Size: The 3.6 metre width of the outdoor living area is compensated by the length of 5.7 metres. The 
dimensions of the balcony enable the space to be a usable extension of the habitable rooms. The 
balcony is 20.4 square metres in area, satisfying the minimum 20 square metres deemed-to-comply 
standard; 

 Weather protection: The 10.5 square metre covered portion of the balcony would support the use of the 
space all year round. The remainder of the balcony is open to allow for sufficient access to sunlight and 
ventilation to the dwelling and its occupants, enhanced by the northern aspect of the balcony; and 

 Second outdoor living area: There is a second outdoor living area at ground level which is accessible 
from bedroom 3 and that is 36.3 square metres in area. Deep soil areas and canopy cover from three 
trees are provided to this outdoor living area. The total area of the ground and upper floor outdoor living 
areas would be 56.7 square metres; areas which are capable for both passive and active use of future 
occupants. 

 
Removal of Condition 
 
The previous approval included the imposition of Condition 6.3 requiring fixed planters boxes to be provided 
along the western length of the roof terrace. This was required to provide adequate privacy screening to 
restrict overlooking in accordance with the R Codes. 
 
The roof terrace of the dwelling is proposed to be removed and so this condition is no longer required. The 
planter boxes also did not contribute to deep soil area and canopy cover due to their size so it would not 
reduce the amount of deep soil area and canopy cover on the site. 
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